
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ON AGING
1301 Gervais Street, Suite 350 - Columbia, South Carolina 29201

MULTIGRANT NOTIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD 2013 - 2014
Grantee Name and Address Grant Period July 1, 2013 through June 30,2014

CareSouth Carolina, Inc. - VANTAGE POINT LGOA Document Number R7 MG14
147 West Carolina Avenue Status of Grant
Post Office Box 999 New Amendment #4 Revision
Hartsville, South Carolina 29551

Federal Employer ID Number Reviewed and Approved By
57-0664826 Finance Manager Program Manager

Functional
Area

Grant
Name BUDGET CATEGORY CFDA

NUMBER FEDERAL
LGOA STATE 

MATCH
LGOA

OTHER
LOCAL
MATCH TOTAL AWARD

INTER NAL OPERATIONS
4B50 SIIIB13 lll-B - P & A - F/L 93.044 $47,227 $15,742 $62,969
4B25 IIIC113 lll-C-1 - P & A - F/L 93.045 $56,158 $18,719 $74,877
4B33 IIIC213 lll-C-2 - P & A - F/L 93.045 $29,660 $9,887 $39,547
4B43 SIIIE13 lll-EP&A F/L 93.052 $19,802 $6,601 $26,403
4B12 SIIIB13 lll-B - Program Development - F/L/S 93.044 $30,798 $1,812 $3,623 $36,233

4B09 SIIIB13 lll-B - Supportive Services (l&A, LA, HLS) at AAA-F/LZS 93.044 $35,275 $2,075 $4,150 $41,500

4B55 SIIID13 lll-D Medication Management F/L/S 93.043 $2,884 $170 $339 $3,393
4B40 SIIIE13 lll-E Family Caregiver Staff F/L 93.052 $26,955 $3,592 $30,547
4B40 SIIIE13 lll-E Information and Assistance F/L 93.052 $0 $0 $0
4B45 SIIIE13 lll-E Family Caregiver Services - F 93.052 $151,260 $0 $151,260
4B60 SIIIB13 lll-B - Ombudsman - F/L/S 93.044 . $50,049 $2,944 $5,888 $58,881
4B59 SELDR13 VII - Elder Abuse -F 93.041 $4,668 $4,668
4B69 OMBUD13 VII - Ombudsman - F 93.042 $17,983 $17,983
6B70 1001 Ombudsman - S 1001 $19,288 $19,288

X2B86 1001 State Support 1001 $50,000 $50,000
3B85 30350000 Alzheimer's Association - Respite Admin. 10% 3035 $7,712 $7,712

SUB-TOTAL INTERNAL OPERATIONS $472,719 $84,001 $68,541 $625,261
HOME AND COMMUNITY EIASEDSERVIC:es

4B10 SIIIB12 lll-B - Supportive Services Contracted-F/L/S 93.044 $3,218.87 $189.35 $378.69 $3,786.91
4B10 SIIIB13 lll-B - Supportive Services Contracted-F/L/S 93.044 $224,027 $13,178 $26,356 $263,561
4B10 SIIIB13 lll-B - Legal Services 93.044 $9,334 $549 $1,098 $10,981
4B20 IIIC113 lll-C-1 - Group Dining - F/L/S 93.045 $271,552 $15,974 $31,947 $319,473
4B30 IIIC213 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals F/L/S 93.045 $500,807 $29,459 $58,918 $589,184

4B52 SIIID13 lll-D Preventive Health F/L/S 93.043 $23,202 $1,365 $2,730 $27,297
4B55 SIIID13 lll-D Medication Management F/L/S 93.043 $0 $0 $0 $0
5B65 SNSIP13 FFY13 NSIP July - September '13 93.053 $0 $0
5B65 SNSIP14 FFY14NSIP October'13-June'14 93.053 $0 $0
X2J11 10010000 Home and Community Based Services - S 1001 $663,425 $73,714 $737,139
3B90 31270000 ACE - Bingo - Other 3127 $0 $61,760 $6,862 $68,622
2B84 10010000 Respite Nonrecurring 1001 $247,606 $247,606
3B84 30350000 Alzheimer's Association - Respite Services 90% 3035 $69,412 $69,412

SUB-TOTAL FLOW THROUGH FUNDING $1,032,140.87 $1,041,157.35 $61,760.00 $202,003.69 $2,337,061.91
GRAND TOTAL $1,504,859.87 $1,125,158.35 $61,760.00 $270,544.69 $2,962,322.91

This signature certifies that the funds awarded are available to the Area Agency
for the activities identified in the Area Plan Budget for SFY14 and for contracts to 
procure those services as ijieriflJJfed in that Budget.

This signature certifies that the assurance and
conditions in the approved Area Plan and LGOA's 
Policies and Procedures manual are understood 
and*accM>tecl>bytlie grantee as part of this award.
1 0 / 7

Approved Bv: * CP6ny Ke^er Approved 0%J
Title: DirectarJ | Date: /  g'-' J 3 Title: Executive Director Date: f O J / S / / 3


